OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)

CO1 / A

SHEET

YRec'd PCT/PTO

Tab settings ⇒ ⇒ ⇒

| To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks:   | Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.                |
|--|---|
| Name of conveying party(ies):  | 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):                                  |
| Vincent J. Morgan  | Name: DIRO, INC.  |
| Vincent J. Morgan  | Internal Address:   |
| Additional country of the country of | ***   |
| Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?   Yes   No  |   |
| 3. Nature of conveyance:   |   |
|  | Street Address: 1153 Centre Street  |
| ☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name  |   |
| ☐ Other  | City:Boston State: MA ZIP: 02130  |
| Execution Date: June 5, 2000   | Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?  Yes  No                           |
| Application number(s) or patent number(s):   |   |
| If this document is being filed together with a new application, the   | ne execution date of the application is: June 5, 2000                         |
| A. Patent Application No.(s)   | B. Patent No.(s)  |
| The Tallott Peppinasion (40.40)  | B. Falent No.(5)  |
|  |   |
|  |   |
| Additional numbers atta  | ched? ☐ Yes ☑ No  |
| 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name: John A. Haug  | 6. Total number of applications and patents involved:                         |
|  |   |
| Internal Address:  | 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$ _ 4 0  |
|  | ☐ Enclosed  |
|  | Authorized to be charged to deposit account                                   |
| Street Address:  |   |
| P.O. Box 386   | 8. Deposit account number: 08-1262  |
| 76/19/2000 NCLAYBRO 00000007 081252 AGRALACA   | •   |
| P FDOM: W. Harwich State: MA ZIP: 02671  DO NOT USE  | (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)  THIS SPACE |
| /  | ,   |
| 9. Statement and signature.  |   |
|  | nation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy               |
| John A. Haug   | Chel.   |
| Name of Person Signing   | Signature Date  |
|  | Total number of pages comprising cover sheet:                                 |

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, the undersigned inventor (or one of the undersigned joint inventors), of residence as listed, having invented certain new and useful improvements as below entitled, for which application for United States Letters Patent is made, the said application having been executed on the date set forth below; and

WHEREAS, DIRO, INC., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts, having a principal office at 1153 Centre Street, Boston, MA 02130-3492, is desirous of acquiring my entire right, title and interest in and to the said invention, and to the said application and any Letters Patent that may issue thereon;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I hereby sell and assign to the said DIRO, INC., its successors and assigns, my entire right, title and interest in and to the said invention and in and to the said application and all patents which may be granted therefor, and to all divisions, reissues, substitutions, continuations, reexaminations and extensions thereof; and I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue all patents for said invention, or patents resulting therefrom, insofar as my interest is concerned, to the said DIRO, INC., as assignee of my entire right, title and interest.

I also hereby sell and assign to DIRO, INC., its successors and assigns, my foreign rights to the invention disclosed is said application, in all countries of the world, including the right to file applications and obtain patents under the terms of the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the Patent Cooperation Treaty and of the European Patent Convention, and further agree to execute any and all patent applications, assignments, affidavits and any other papers in connection therewith necessary to perfect such patent rights.

I hereby further agree that I will communicate to said DIRO, INC., or to its successors, assigns and legal representatives, any facts known to me respecting said invention, and at the expense of said assignee, testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, reissue, substitute and reexamination applications, make all lawful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid said DIRO, INC., its successors, assigns and nominees to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said invention in all countries.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this day and year.

TITLE TEMPORARY IMPLANT COMPONENTS, SYSTEM AND METHOD, Int. Pat App No. PCT/US98/26149, Filed 08 December 1998, US Prov. Application No. 60/069,088, filed 10 Dec 1997

SIGNATURE OF

INVENTOR

NAME OF INVENTOR

 $\mathtt{DATE}$ 

RESIDENCE 23 Bowditch Road

vincent j. Morgan

(CITY, COUNTY, Boston, Suffolk

STATE) Massachusetts

PATENT REEL: 011022 FRAME: 0900

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET FORM PTO-1505 1-31-82 🛫 Patent and Trademark Office Tab settings ⇔ ⇔ ♥ To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. Name of conveying party(ies); 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): Name: DIRO, INC. Vincent J. Morgan Additional name(s) of conveying party(les) attached? 

Yes 

No Part to the control of the first of the control of 3. Nature of conveyance: Street Address: 1153 Centre Street ☐ Merger Assignment ☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name But I was such that I was City:Boston r:Boston State: MA ZIP: 02130 Other \_\_ Execution Date: June 5, 2000 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes . ☑ No Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: June 5, 2000 B. Patent No.(s) A. Patent Application No.(s) Additional numbers attached? 🗆 Yes 🔼 No 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence seems 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: concerning document should be mailed: Name: John A. Haug 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):.....\$ 40 Internal Address: \_\_ ☐ Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account William With Care to CT in the Street Address: \_\_ 8. Deposit account number: -- (0841262k Bull Milesconol Richard modicion di Modinal Corpi. (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) \_\_State: MA ZIP: 02671 City: W. Harwich DO NOT USE THIS SPACE Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. John A. Haug Name of Person Signing Total number of pages comprising cover sheet:

> PATENT REEL: 011022 FRAME: 0901

OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)